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Bonding diagram(OTP)
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Designation
SEG[2]
SEG[1]
Vico

VAl

v2

V3

TEST
RESET
Vbbb
PORTC[1]
PORTB.3
PORTB.2
PORTB.1
PORTB.0
PORTA.3
PORTA.2
PORTA1
PORTA.O0
OscCXl
0OSCXO0
GND
PORTC|[0]
0SsCo
0OscCl
COM[1]
COM[2]
COM[3]
COM[4]
COM[5]
COM[6]

1930um

Substrate connect to GND

X(um) Y(um)
-77.00  -840.00
-640.00 -840.00
-50.00  -840.00
-405.00 -840.00
-290.00 -840.00
-175.00 -840.00
-60.00  -840.00
55.00 -840.00
180.00 -746.00
175.95 -848.90
295.00 -840.00
410.00 -840.00
525.00 -840.00
640.00 -840.00
770.00 -840.00
900.00 -840.00
900.00 -710.00
900.05 -590.00
900.00 -470.00
900.00 -355.00
806.05 -240.00
907.60 -248.05
900.00 -120.00
900.00 0.00
900.00 120.00
900.00 240.00
900.00 355.00
900.00 470.00
900.00 590.00
900.00 710.00

Pad No.
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
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Designation
COM[7]
CcOoM([8]
SEG[30]
SEG[29]
SEG[28]
SEG[27]
SEG[26]
SEG[25]
SEG[24]
SEG[23]
SEG[22]
SEG[21]
SEG[20]
SEG[19]
SEG[18]
SEG[17]
SEG[16]
SEG[15]
SEG[14]
SEG[13]
SEG[12]
SEG[11]
SEG[10]
SEG[9]
SEG[8]
SEG[7]
SEGI[6]
SEG[5]
SEG[4]
SEG[3]

X(um)
900.00
770.00
640.00
520.00
405.00
290.00
175.00
60.00
-60.00
-175.00
-290.00
-405.00
-520.00
-640.00
-770.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
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Y(um)
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
710.00
590.00
470.00
355.00
240.00
120.00
0.00
-120.00
-240.00
-355.00
-470.00
-590.00
-710.00
-840.00
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Pad No.
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Substrate connect to GND
Designation  X(um) Y(um) Pad No.
SEG[2] -770.00 -840.00 41 SEG[32]
SEG[1] -640.00 -840.00 42 SEG[31]
NC -520.00 -840.00 43 SEG[30]
NC -405.00 -840.00 44 SEG[29]
NC -290.00 -840.00 45 SEG[28]
NC -175.00 -840.00 46 SEG[27]
TEST -60.00 -840.00 47 SEG[26]
RESET 55.00 -840.00 48 SEG[25]
VDD 180.00 -746.00 49 SEG[24]
PORTC[1] 175.95 -848.90 50 SEG[23]
PORTB.3 295.00 -840.00 51 SEG[22]
PORTB.2 410.00 -840.00 52 SEG[21]
PORTB.1 525.00 -840.00 53 SEG[20]
PORTB.0 640.00 -840.00 54 SEG[19]
PORTA.3 770.00 -840.00 1 SEG[18]
PORTA.2 900.00 -840.00 2 SEG[17]
PORTA1 900.00 -710.00 3 SEG[16]
PORTA.O0 900.00 -590.00 4 SEG[15]
OSscXl 900.00 -470.00 5 SEG[14]
0OSCXo0 900.00 -355.00 6 SEG[13]
GND 806.05 -240.00 7 SEG[12]
PORTC[0] 907.60 -248.05 8 SEG[11]
0SCO 900.00 -120.00 9 SEG[10]
OscCl 900.00 0.00 10 SEG[9]
COM[1] 900.00 120.00 1 SEG[8]
COM[2] 900.00 240.00 12 SEG[7]
COM[3] 900.00 355.00 13 SEG[6]
COM[4] 900.00 470.00 14 SEG[5]
SEG[34] 900.00 590.00 15 SEG[4]
SEG[33] 900.00 710.00 16 SEG[3]
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900.00
770.00
640.00
520.00
405.00
290.00
175.00
60.00
-60.00
-175.00
-290.00
-405.00
-520.00
-640.00
-770.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
-900.00
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Y(um)

840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
840.00
710.00
590.00
470.00
355.00
240.00
120.00
0.00
-120.00
-240.00
-355.00
-470.00
-590.00
-710.00
-840.00
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LCD PATTERN
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Pin | Definition Com1 Com2 Com3 Com4

1 Com1 Com1

2 Com2 Com2

3 Com3 Com3

4 Com4 Com4

5 Seg1 1-g T2 9-g

6 Seg2 11-c 11-b 11-a

7 Seg3 11-d 11-e 11-g 11-f

8 Seg4 SAT 10-c 10-b 10-a

9 Seg5 10-d 10-e 10-g 10-f
10 Segb FRI 8-c 8-b 8-a
11 Seg7 8-d 8-e 8-g 8-f
12 Seg8 THU 7-c 7-b 7-a
13 Seg9 7-d 7-e 7-g 7
14 Seg10 WED 6-g Col T1
15 Seg11 TUE 5-c 5-b 5-a
16 Seg12 5-d 5-e 5-g 5-f
17 Seg13 MON 4-c 4-b 4-a
18 Seg14 4-d 4-e 4-g 4-f
19 Seg15 Sun PM SPL ALM1
20 Seg16 2-f 2-g 2-e M1
21 Seg17 2-a 2-b 2-c 2-d
22 Seg18 3-f 3-g 3-e °C
23 Seg19 3-a 3-b 3-c 3-d
24 Seg20 1-b,c *F ALM2

R

a1 ja
pui (]

SPLIT

G )0 o 1
JE B ()R(

SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT
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B %5PE: 1/4Duty, 1/3Bias, 3.0V
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IR (°C) | PHME (KQ) IR (°C) | FHE (KQ) 1 (°C) | PHME (KQ) R (°C) | PHE(KQ)

- 40 332.1 -6 44.44 28 8.779 62 2.318
-39 310.9 -5 42.16 29 8.410 63 2.237
- 38 291.2 -4 40.01 30 8.059 64 2.159
- 37 272.9 -3 37.90 31 7.725 65 2.084
- 36 255.8 -2 36.07 32 7.406 66 2.013
-35 239.9 -1 34.26 33 7.101 67 1.944
- 34 225.1 0 32.55 34 6.811 68 1.878
-33 211.3 1 30.94 35 6.535 69 1.814
-32 198.2 2 29.42 36 6.271 70 1.753
- 31 186.4 3 27.98 37 6.019 71 1.694
-30 175.2 4 26.62 38 5.779 72 1.638
-29 164.7 5 25.34 39 5.549 73 1.583
-28 155.0 6 24.12 40 5.330 74 1.531
-27 145.8 7 22.97 41 5.121 75 1.481
-26 137.3 8 21.88 42 4.921 76 1.433
-25 129.3 9 20.85 43 4.729 77 1.386
-24 121.8 10 19.87 44 4.547 78 1.341
-23 114.8 11 18.96 45 4.372 79 1.298
-22 108.3 12 18.07 46 4.205 80 1.255
-21 102.1 13 17.24 47 4.046 81 1.216
-20 96.36 14 16.45 48 3.892 82 1.178
-19 90.96 15 15.70 49 3.745 83 1.141
-18 85.90 16 14.99 50 3.605 84 1.105
-17 81.15 17 14.31 51 3.471 85 1.070
-16 76.69 18 13.67 52 3.343 86 1.037
- 15 72.50 19 13.07 53 3.220 87 1.005
- 14 68.57 20 12.49 54 3.102 88 0.9741
-13 64.87 21 11.94 55 2.989 89 0.9711
-12 61.39 22 11.42 56 2.880 90 0.9682
- 11 58.13 23 10.92 57 2.777

- 10 55.05 24 10.45 58 2.677

-9 52.15 25 10.00 59 2.582

-8 49.43 26 9.573 60 2.490

-7 46.86 27 9.166 61 2.402
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